

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

In re:	)	
	)	Chapter 11
	)	
COLT HOLDING COMPANY LLC,	)	Case No. 15-11296 (LSS)
<i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	Jointly Administered
Debtors. <sup>1</sup>	)	
	)	Re: D.I. 406, 407, 417, 456
	)	

---

**REPLY OF THE OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS  
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION OF THE OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED  
CREDITORS FOR AN ORDER GRANTING THE COMMITTEE: (A) DERIVATIVE  
STANDING TO ASSERT, PROSECUTE, AND SETTLE CLAIMS ARISING OUT OF  
THE DEBTORS' LEASE OF THE WEST HARTFORD FACILITY WITH NPA  
HARTFORD LLC; AND (B) AUTHORIZATION TO HOLD, ASSERT AND,  
IF NECESSARY, WAIVE PRIVILEGES ON BEHALF OF THE ESTATES**

<sup>1</sup> The Debtors in these cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtors' federal tax identification number, are Colt Holding Company LLC (0094); Colt Security LLC (4276); Colt Defense LLC (1950); Colt Finance Corp. (7687); New Colt Holding Corp. (6913); Colt's Manufacturing Company LLC (9139); Colt Defense Technical Services LLC (8809); Colt Canada Corporation (5534); Colt International Coöperatief U.A. (6822); and CDH II Holdco Inc. (1782). The address of the Debtors' corporate headquarters is: 547 New Park Avenue, West Hartford, Connecticut 06110.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 3

REPLY ..... 4

I. THE COMMITTEE HAS SATISFIED THE STANDARD FOR DERIVATIVE  
STANDING..... 4

A. The Benefit of Pursuing the Claims Undoubtedly Outweighs the Costs ..... 4

B. The Claims That the Committee Seeks to Bring are Colorable ..... 5

i. Claims for Breach of Fiduciary Duties (Count I) ..... 6

ii. Claims for Aiding and Abetting Breaches of Fiduciary Duties  
(Count II) ..... 8

iii. Claim for Avoidance of LLC Agreement Amendment (Count III) ..... 9

iv. Claims for Tortious Interference with Business Relations with  
Landlord (Count IV) ..... 9

v. Claims for Injunctive Relief (Count V and Count VI) ..... 10

a. There is a Reasonable Likelihood of Success on the Merits ..... 11

b. Absent Injunctive Relief, the Debtors will Suffer  
Irreparable Harm..... 13

c. The Balance of the Equities Favors the Committee ..... 14

d. The Injunction is in the Public Interest..... 15

C. The Committee Has Satisfied the Demand Requirement Because Demand  
Would be Futile Given the Debtors’ Myriad of Conflicts..... 16

II. THE AUTHORITY TO HOLD, ASSERT, AND IF NECESSARY, WAIVE THE  
PRIVILEGES, IS APPROPRIATE..... 17

III. THE AUTHORITY TO SETTLE THE CLAIMS IS APPROPRIATE ..... 18

CONCLUSION ..... 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Adelphia Commc’ns Corp. v. Bank of Am. (In re Adelphia Commc’ns Corp.)*,  
330 B.R. 364 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....4, 5

*Aim Int’l Trading, LLC v. Valcucine SpA., IBI LLC*,  
188 F. Supp. 2d 384 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) ..... 15

*Allied Home Mortg. Corp. v. Donovan*,  
830 F. Supp. 2d 223 (S.D. Tex. 2011)..... 15, 16

*Am. Tel. & Tel. Co., v. Winback & Conserve Program, Inc.*,  
42 F.3d 1421 (3d Cir. 1994),  
*cert. denied*, 514 U.S. 1103 (1995) ..... 15

*Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.*,  
634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993).....6

*Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Weintraub*,  
471 U.S. 343 (1985) ..... 18

*De La Concha of Hartford, Inc. v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.*,  
269 Conn. 424, 849 A.2d 382 (2004)..... 12

*DiNapoli v. Cooke*,  
682 A.2d 603 (Conn. App. Ct. 1996),  
*cert. denied*, 686 A.2d 124 (Conn. 1996).....9

*Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Salazar*,  
921 F. Supp. 2d 972 (N.D. Cal. 2013)..... 13, 14

*Duguay v. Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co.*,  
No. 391344, 2003 WL 21149855 (Conn. Super. Ct. Apr. 28, 2003) ..... 11

*G.J. Swanson, LLC v. Cehovsky*,  
No. FBTCV126027498S, 2013 WL 2278767 (Conn. Super. Ct. Apr. 25, 2013) .....9

*Garner v. Wolfinbarger*,  
430 F.2d 1093 (5th Cir. 1970)..... 17, 18

*GlaxoSmithKline Consumer Healthcare, L.P. v. Merix Pharm. Corp.*,  
197 F. App’x 120 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 11

*Groupe SEB USA, Inc. v. Euro-Pro Operating LLC*,  
774 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 2014) ..... 11

*In re Am.’s Hobby Ctr., Inc.*,  
223 B.R. 275 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....5

*In re Bevill, Bresler & Schulman Asset Mgmt Corp.*,  
805 F.2d 120 (3d Cir. 1986) ..... 18

*In re Broadstripe, LLC*,  
402 B.R. 646 (Bankr. D. Del. 2009)..... 11, 15

*In re Centaur, LLC*,  
No. 10-10799 (KJC) 2010 WL 4624910 (Bankr. D. Del. Nov. 5, 2010).....5

*In re Colfor, Inc.*,  
No. 96-60306, 1998 WL 70718 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio Jan. 5, 1998) .....5

*In re Dewey & LeBouef LLP*,  
No. 12-12321 (MG), 2012 WL 5985445 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2012) ..... 19

*In re Evergreen Solar, Inc.*,  
No. 11-12590 (MFW) (Bankr. D. Del. Oct. 28, 2011)..... 19

*In re Fedders N. Am., Inc.*,  
405 B.R. 527 (Bankr. D. Del. 2009).....6, 8

*In re First Capital Holdings Corp.*,  
146 B.R. 7 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1992) ..... 16

*In re La. World Exposition, Inc.*,  
832 F.2d 1391 (5th Cir. 1987) ..... 16

*In re Majestic Capital, Ltd.*,  
No. 11-36225 (CGM) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2011) ..... 19

*In re Nat’l Forge Co.*,  
326 B.R. 532 (W.D. Pa. 2005) ..... 16

*In re Netia Holdings S.A.*,  
278 B.R. 344 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2002) ..... 14

*In re Nurses’ Registry & Home Health Corp.*,  
533 B.R. 590 (Bankr. E.D. Ky. 2015) ..... 15

*In re Old Carco LLC*,  
No. 09-50002 (AG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2009) ..... 19

*In re Pitt Penn Holding Co.*,  
484 B.R. 25 (Bankr. D. Del. 2012).....5

*In re R & G Fin. Corp.*,  
441 B.R. 401 (Bankr. D.P.R. 2010).....15

*In re Residential Capital, LLC, et al.*,  
Case No. 12-12020 (MG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012).....2, 19, 20

*In re The Standard Register Company*,  
No. 15-10541 (BLS) (Bankr. D. Del. June 10, 2015) .....19

*In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.*,  
906 A.2d 27 (Del. Ch. 2005).....7

*In re Washington Mutual, Inc.*,  
461 B.R. 200 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011).....5

*Macomber v. Travelers Prop. & Cas. Corp.*,  
261 Conn. 620, 804 A.2d 180 (2002).....11

*Official Committee of Asbestos Claimants of G-I Holdings, Inc. v. Heyman*,  
342 B.R. 416 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....17

*Patriot-BSP City Ctr. II v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n*,  
715 F. Supp. 2d 91 (D.D.C. 2010).....14

*Pepper v. Litton*,  
308 U.S. 295 (1939) .....6

*Savin Gasoline Props., LLC v. CCO, LLC*,  
Nos. CV094046741S, CV094045586, 2011 WL 726110  
(Conn. Super. Ct. Jan. 31, 2011) .....12

*Smart World Techs., LLC v. Juno Online Servs., Inc.*  
(*In re Smart World Technologies, LLC*),  
423 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 2005) .....20, 21

*Steinegger v. Fields*,  
37 Conn. Supp. 534, 425 A.2d 597 (Conn. Supp. 1980).....12

*Truglia v. KFC Corp.*,  
692 F. Supp. 271 (S.D.N.Y. 1988),  
*aff’d*, 875 F.2d 308 (2d Cir. 1989).....13

*W. v. W.*,  
248 Conn. 487, 728 A.2d 1076 (1999).....11

*Warner v. Konover*,  
210 Conn. 150, 553 A.2d 1138 (1989).....12, 13

*Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.*,  
457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983).....7

*Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 11
